

Case No. S246711

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 23 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,

Petitioners,

Deputy

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,**

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,

Real Party In Interest.

**After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)**

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

**RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
JAMES L. MORRIS (SBN 109674)
jmorris@rutan.com
*BRIAN C. SINCLAIR (SBN 180145)
bsinclair@rutan.com
GERARD M. MOONEY (SBN 222137)
gmooney@rutan.com
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035**

**Attorneys for Petitioners
ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION**

Case No. S246711

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,

Real Party In Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
JAMES L. MORRIS (SBN 109674)
jmorris@rutan.com
*BRIAN C. SINCLAIR (SBN 180145)
bsinclair@rutan.com
GERARD M. MOONEY (SBN 222137)
gmooney@rutan.com
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for Petitioners
ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	9
II. INTRODUCTION.....	9
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. Lawson voluntarily agreed to arbitrate her disputes with Petitioners on an individual, bilateral basis.....	12
B. Lawson filed a PAGA action seeking individual wages on behalf of herself and other employees	15
C. The Superior Court denied Petitioners’ motion to compel Lawson to submit her claim for unpaid wages under Labor Code section 558 to <i>individual</i> arbitration, and instead compelled Petitioners to arbitrate on a quasi-class, representative basis in contravention of the Arbitration Agreement	15
D. The Court of Appeal issued a peremptory writ directing the Superior Court to deny in its entirety Petitioners’ motion to compel arbitration, holding that a pre-dispute arbitration agreement cannot waive an employee’s right to bring any type of PAGA claim in court	17
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
A. Courts must rigorously enforce arbitration agreements governed by the Federal Arbitration Act	18
B. The California Supreme Court in <i>Iskanian</i> held that California’s rule invalidating class action waivers in employment arbitration agreements violates the FAA	19
1. The <i>Iskanian</i> decision creates a limited exception to its rule invalidating class action waivers for PAGA claims for which the State of California is the real party in interest.....	20

Page

2.	Lawson, not the State of California, is the real party in interest for the claim seeking victim-specific, unpaid wages under Labor Code section 558(a).....	22
C.	The Court of Appeal’s decision misapprehends the <i>Iskanian</i> exception, contravenes <i>Concepcion</i> and other Supreme Court precedent, and improperly rejects the Fifth Appellate District’s holding in <i>Esparza</i> that the <i>Iskanian</i> exception applies to claims for unpaid wages	24
1.	The Court of Appeal’s decision misapprehends <i>Iskanian</i> and contravenes <i>Concepcion</i>	25
2.	The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals and the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California have rejected the <i>Lawson</i> decision as violating the Federal Arbitration Act	32
3.	The <i>Lawson</i> court’s conclusion that arbitration may be appropriate if Petitioners proved the primary recovery would go to employees’ conflicts with Supreme Court precedent prohibiting judge-made rules that impose evidentiary hurdles to arbitration	34
4.	The <i>Lawson</i> decision conflicts with the United States Supreme Court’s post- <i>Iskanian</i> decision in <i>Kindred Nursing</i> , holding that a judge-made rule preventing an agent or proxy from entering into an arbitration agreement contravenes the Federal Arbitration Act	39
D.	Allowing Lawson to pursue her individual, victim-specific wage claims on a representative basis in court nullifies the parties’ arbitration agreement	41

	<u>Page</u>
E. Upholding the decision below would enable states to adopt rules precluding the enforcement of all arbitration agreements.....	43
V. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 228	11, 18, 35-36, 38, 46
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	passim
<i>Cabrera v. CVS Rx Servs.</i> (N.D. Cal. March 16, 2018) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43681	32-34
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213	35
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 463	19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279	45
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139359	46
<i>Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> (N.D. 2015) 79 F.Supp.3d 1054	22
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> (2017) 581 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1421	39-41, 43
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> (2011) 565 U.S. 18	18
<i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> (9th Cir., Feb. 2, 2018) 2018 WL 671138, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 2770	32-33
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 335 F.3d 889	41
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1	34

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard (2012)
568 U.S. 17 18

Perry v. Thomas (1987)
482 U.S. 483 18

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp. (2010)
559 U.S. 662 11, 18, 46

Vaden v. Discover Bank (2009)
556 U. S. 49 18-20

CALIFORNIA CASES

Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans (1999)
21 Cal.4th 1066, 1088..... 35

Discover Bank v. Superior Court (2005)
134 Cal.App.4th 886 32

Discover Bank v. Superior Court (2005)
36 Cal.4th 148 19

Esparza v. KS Indus., L.P. (2017)
13 Cal.App.5th 1228 24, 26-27, 31-34, 40

Federal Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1998)
60 Cal.App.4th 1370 38

Franco v. Arakelian Enterprises, Inc. (2015)
234 Cal.App.4th 947 39

Gentry v. Superior Court (2007)
42 Cal.4th 443 9, 20, 41

Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC (2014)
59 Cal.4th 348, cert. denied (2015) 574 U.S. ____,
135 S.Ct. 1155.....*passim*

Law Offices of Dixon R. Howell v. Valley (2005)
129 Cal.App.4th 1076 37

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA CASES (CONT.)

Lawson v. ZB, N.A. (2017)
18 Cal.App.5th 705 *passim*

Mastick v. TD Ameritrade, Inc. (2012)
209 Cal.App.4th 1258 18

Ortega Rock Quarry v. Golden Eagle Ins. Corp.,
141 Cal.App.4th 969 (2006) 32

Screen Extras Guild v. Superior Court (1990)
51 Cal.3d 1017 18

Tanguilig v. Bloomingdale's, Inc. (2017)
5 Cal.App.5th 665, *cert. denied* 583 U.S. ____,
138 S.Ct. 356..... 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C.
Sections 1, *et seq.*..... 9
Section 2..... 30, 32
Section 3..... 35

STATE STATUTES

Civil Code
Section 1668..... 19
Section 3528..... 34

Labor Code
Section 229..... 18
Section 515.5..... 37
Section 558..... *passim*
Section 558(a) 22, 28, 32
Section 558, subd. (a)(2)..... 29
Section 558(a)(3) 15-16, 23, 26, 31, 47
Section 2698, *et seq.* 9, 10
Section 2699..... 43
Section 2699(a) 29
Section 2699(d)(2) 38

Page(s)

RULES

California Rules of Court
Rule 977 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Constitution Article VI
cl. 2 19

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

<https://www.dir.ca.gov/oprl/ComputerSoftware.pdf> 37
